

No. 18684

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SOUTHERN ARIZONA YORK REFRIGERATION COMPANY,  
*et al.*,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

THE BUSH MANUFACTURING Co., *et al.*,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From the District Court of the United States,  
Southern District of California, Central Division.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

---

**FILED**

DEC 19 1963

TREMAINE & SHENK,  
458 South Spring Street,  
Suite 535, Rowan Building,  
Los Angeles 13, California,

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
II.	
Statement of the case .....	2
A. The action .....	2
B. The facts .....	2
III.	
Appellants' specification of error .....	7
IV.	
Questions presented .....	8
V.	
Summary of argument .....	8
VI.	
Argument .....	9
A. Appellant is not entitled to equitable indemnity under either theory of collateral estoppel or negligence .....	9
B. The doctrine of <i>res ipsa loquitur</i> does not apply in this case .....	13
C. Liability of a manufacturer or supplier of a chattel for damages for injury to property is limited to the situation where the manufacturer or supplier and the injured plaintiff are in privity .....	16
Applicability of the rule and cases involving injury to property .....	19

ii.

D. In a non-jury case the defendant may move to dismiss at the close of plaintiff's presentation because "upon the facts and the law, the plaintiff has no right to relief." .....	21
E. The within action is barred by the statute of limitations .....	22
F. The court has no jurisdiction .....	24
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Allred v. Sasser, 170 F. 2d 233 .....	22
Authorized Supply Company of Arizona v. Swift and Company, 271 F. 2d 242, rehear. 277 F. 2d 710 .....	4, 10
Bachman v. Independence Indemnity Company, 112 Cal. App. 465, 297 Pac. 110 .....	11
Courtner v. Custer County Bank, 198 F. 2d 828 ....	21
Darling v. Caterpillar Tractor Co., 171 Cal. App. 2d 713 .....	17, 20
Fedor v. Albert, 110 N. J. L. 493, 166 Atl. 191 ....	18
Hamlet v. Hook, 106 Cal. App. 2d 791, 236 P. 2d 196 .....	22
Huber v. American President Lines, 240 F. 2d 778 ..	22
Jump v. Ensign-Bickford Company, 117 Conn. 110, 167 Atl. 90 .....	14, 19
Lamb v. Belt Casualty Company, 3 Cal. App. 2d 624 .....	11
Larramendy v. Myres, 126 Cal. App. 636, 272 P. 2d 824 .....	19
Littlepage v. Morck, 120 Cal. App. 88, 7 P. 2d 716 ..	23
Missouri State Life Insurance Co. v. Jones, 290 U. S. 199 .....	25
O'Donnell v. Geneva Metal Wheel Co., 183 F. 2d 733, reh. den. 190 F. 2d 59, cert. den. 341 U. S. 903, 95 L. ed. 1342 .....	17
Ohio v. Porter, 21 Cal. 2d 45, 129 P. 2d 691 .....	22
Russell v. Sessions Clock Co., 19 Conn. Supp. 425, 116 A. 2d 575 .....	19

	Page
Santa Cruz Portland Cement Company v. Snow Mountain Water and Power Company, 96 Cal. App. 615, 274 Pac. 617 .....	12
Sheward v. Virtue, 20 Cal. 2d 410 .....	19
Springstead v. Crawfordsville State Bank, 231 U. S. 541 .....	25
Stebel v. Connecticut Co., 90 Conn. 24, 96 Atl. 171 ..	15
Sullivan v. Shannon, 25 Cal. App. 2d 422 .....	22
Sutphin v. Speik, 15 Cal. 2d 195, 99 P. 2d 652, 101 P. 2d 497 .....	10
Tayer v. York Ice Machinery Corp., 342 Mo. 912, 119 S. W. 2d 240, 117 A. L. R. 1414 .....	17
Todhunter v. Smith, 219 Cal. 690, 28 P. 2d 916 ....	10
Varas v. Barco Manufacturing Company, 205 Cal. App. 2d 246 .....	20
West Jersey and S. S. R. Company v. Atlantic City Electric Company, 107 N. J. Eq. 457, 153 Atl. 254 .....	12

#### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 41(b) .....	7, 9, 21, 22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 43(b) .....	5

#### Statutes

Arizona Revised Statutes of 1956, Secs. 12-522, 12-524 .....	23
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 339(1) .....	23
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 581(c) .....	21
Connecticut General Statutes, Revision of 1958, Sec. 52-584 .....	23

No. 18684
